
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2008 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass MBE (Chair); Councillor L A Smith (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Carroll, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor R C Little, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie and 
Councillor Mrs V Rush 
 
 
(29.08.08)     R. A. Whiteman 
        Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Sola Odusina 
Tel. 020 8227 3103 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: sola.odusina@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
August 2008 (Pages 1 - 3)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring Report 2008/09 (Pages 5 - 21)  
 
5. Children's Trust Scrutiny Panel - Final Report (Pages 23 - 43)  
 
6. Community Facilities Review (Pages 45 - 50)  
 
7. Domestic Violence Strategy (Pages 51 - 114)  
 
8. Rainham Road South - Proposed Designated Public Places Order (Pages 

115 - 127)  
 
9. Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource Provision at 

Eastbrook Comprehensive School (Pages 129 - 132)  
 



 

 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).    

 
12. Proposed New Arrangements For The Delivery of the Connexions Service 

(Pages 133 - 138)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3)  

 
13. Contract for Renewal of Heating and Hot Water Boilers at Thaxted House, 

Dagenham (Pages 139 - 146)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3)  

 
14. Framework Agreement for Supply of Dried, Chilled and Frozen Groceries 

(Pages 147 - 150)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3)  

 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 12 August 2008 
(3:00  - 3:40 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass MBE (Chair), Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor 
S Carroll, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor R C Little, Councillor M E McKenzie 
and Councillor Mrs V Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Smith, Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor M A 
McCarthy 
 

27. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
28. Minutes (15 July 2008) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
29. Planning Advice Note (PAN) 6: Crime Prevention Through Environmental 

Design 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Regeneration which provides 

guidance to developers on how to implement and work with adopted planning 
policies. The Planning advice note has been developed to provide guidance to 
help reduce crime and anti-social behaviour in new and refurbished developments 
within the borough.  
 
It recognises that the built environment can influence criminal behaviour for good 
or bad and can also help people to exercise control over their surroundings. The 
planning advice note will provide guidance for planners, developers and architects 
to assist them to design and develop buildings and public spaces, recognising that 
crime prevention and public safety are a fundamental part of achieving sustainable 
communities.  
 
Agreed, 
 
(i) That the Planning Advice Note (PAN 6) be referred to the Development 

Control Board (DCB) to consider and decide on the recommendations in the 
report. 

 
(ii) That in future all planning advice issues be referred to the Development 

Control Board to consider rather than the Executive as DCB also consider 
Planning applications.  

 
30. Budget Monitoring Report 2008/09 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources providing an update 

on the Council’s revenue and capital position for the first three months of the 
2008/09 financial year. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
The position for revenue expenditure indicates that current budget pressures exist 
across four departments amounting to £7.4m. The largest pressure is within the 
Children’s Services department where significant budget pressures continue to 
arise from Looked After Children placements and in meeting the Councils’ Leaving 
Care responsibilities.  
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise, to: 
 
(i) Note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budget as at 

30 June 2008 as detailed in the report; (Appendix A and C, Sections 3 and 
5) 

 
(ii) Note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account 

as detailed in the report; ( Appendix B and Section 4)  and  
 
(iii) Note the action plans being undertaken to alleviate the budget pressures to 

ensure that the necessary balanced budget for the Council is achieved by 
the end of the financial year. 

 
(iv) Hold an additional meeting of the Executive and Corporate Management 

Team in early September to consider the reasons for the increased 
budgetary pressures Children’s Services Department is facing. 

 
31. Debt Write Offs April 2008 – June 2008 (1st Quarter) 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Customer Services concerning 

the billing , collection and recovery of the vast majority of debts that fall due to be 
paid to the Council for chargeable services and statutory levies such as Council 
Tax and Business Rates. 
 
The Executive must receive a quarterly report of the debts written off from the 
Income, Collection, Rents and Benefits Service areas and this report provides a 
summary of the value and type of debts written off as uncollectible for Quarter 1 of 
2008/09 financial year (i.e. April to June 2008). 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise, to note the debt write-offs for the 1st quarter 
of 2008/09 as detailed in the report and that a number of these debts be publicised 
in accordance with the policy agreed by Minute 69 of our meeting held on 6 
November 2007.  
 

32. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

Page 2



33. Transforming Out Of Hours Services Through the London Connects Shared 
Services Initiative 

 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Customer Services and the 

Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services detailing the Council’s 
proposals for transforming Out of Hours Services through the London Connects 
Shared Services Initiative.  
 
This report outlines the proposals for entering into the joint Out of Hours call 
handling service for London local authorities. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise, to: 
 
(i) the delivery of the Borough’s out of hours emergency telephone service via 

the London Connects shared service; and  
 
(ii) authorise the Corporate Directors of Customer Service and Adult and 

Community Service, in consultat
[...]
and applies to all wards. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budget as at 31st July 

2008 (Appendix A and C, Sections 3 and 5 of the report); 
 
2. note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account (Appendix 

B and Section 4 of the report); 
 
3. note that where pressures exist Directors are required to identify and implement the 

necessary action plans to alleviate these budget pressures to ensure that the 
necessary balanced budget for the Council is achieved by year end (section 3 of the 
report); 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



 

 
 
Reason  
 
As a matter of good financial practise, the Executive should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. 
 
Implications: 
 
Financial:  
The overall revenue budget for July 2008 is indicating early budget pressures across four 
of the Council’s service departments totalling £6.7million. Where pressures exist Directors 
are required to identify and implement the necessary action plans to alleviate these 
pressures. The working capital programme is now reported at £101.7 million. 
 
Legal: 
There are no legal implications regarding this report. 
 
Risk Management: 
The risk to the Council is that budgets are overspent and that this reduces the Council’s 
overall resource position. Where there is an indication that a budget may overspend by the 
year end the relevant Director will be required to review the Departmental budget position 
to achieve a balanced position by the year end. This may involve the need to produce a 
formal action plan to ensure delivery of this position for approval and monitoring by the 
Resource Monitoring Panel and the Executive. 
Similarly, if there are underspends this may mean a lower level of service or capital 
investment not being fully delivered. Specific procedures and sanctions are in place 
through the Resource Monitoring Panels, Capital Programme Management O
[...]
 the Trust’s strengths, 
weaknesses and potential areas for future development.   
 
The Panel recognised the notable achievements of the Trust since its inception in April 2006 
and has made a total of 20 recommendations that are intended to help build on this 
platform.  These recommendations cover issues such as the need for the Trust to have a 
greater focus on performance management and monitoring, improved forward planning 
based on the key priorities within the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) and the 
Local Area Agreement (LAA), strengthening of the role of the voluntary sector and 
proposals to help develop the new integrated joint planning and commissioning culture 
across the Partnership.  It is also proposed that scrutiny of the Trust is formalised through 
regular reporting to the Scrutiny Management Board on performance and progress issues 
and the creation of ah hoc Panels to examine, in detail, specific problems or underachieving 
areas.  
 
The specific recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel, in light of its investigations and 
representations received, are as follows: 
 
Children’s Trust meetings 
 
(1) The Children’s Trust institute a Forward Plan and work programme for Trust meetings 

that clearly relate to Partnership priorities set out in the Children and Young People’s 
Plan which informs the Local Area Agreement  

 
(2) There is a standing item on performance management at each meeting of the 

Children’s Trust  that focuses on a number of key areas relating to Local Area 
Agreement  priorities and the Children’s Trust work programme, and draws on up-to-
date performance information, clearly analysed and compared to local and national 
targets 

 
(3) The Children’s Trust look to reduce the size of the agenda for their meetings and the 

amount of paperwork sent to Trust members; possibly through greater use of electronic 
access to background documents   

 
(4) The Children’s Trust should facilitate additional in-depth work on probl
[...]
2008 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES REVIEW 
 

For Decision 

Summary:  
A review of community facilities in the borough has been conducted in light of emerging 
good practice in the field.  Using the results of that review a policy is proposed that 
develops the existing policy and has the following key objectives: 
 
1. To create a network of well managed community facilities 
2. To support asset transfer where it is appropriate 
3. To increase the use of community facilities 
4. To increase provision in those areas where it is needed 
5. To increase investment in all facilities  

 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Executive is asked to agree: 
 
(i) The policy for community facilities in Barking and Dagenham as set out in section 

3.2 of this report; 
(ii) The outline criteria for asset transfer as set out in section 3.3 of this report in line 

with the Council’s Land acquisitions and disposal rules and any further reports to 
the Executive as appropriate.  

(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director for Adult and Community Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Halls, to agree the detailed 
criteria for asset transfer. 

 
Reason(s) 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of ‘Raising General Pride in the 
Borough’ and ‘Developing Rights and Responsibilities with the Local Community’ and in 
order to create a network of good quality community facilities across the borough.   
 
Implications: 
Financial:  
There are no immediate financial implications directly as a consequence of this report. If 
additional investment is required as a consequence implementing the objectives of the 
Review of Community Facilities this could result in additional Capital expenditure and 
subsequent revenue costs related to capital / borrowing and improvements.  External 
funding could ultimately reduce / mitigate any financial requirement and this is being 
[...]
group of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board. This 
sub-group will be chaired by the borough Superintendent and facilitated by the 
LBBD Community Safety and Neighbourhood Service. 

 
1.2 Domestic violence has historically been seen as a private issue, and it is this 

assumption that has enabled those who abuse to remain unchallenged and those 
who are victimised to remain isolated. This Strategy demonstrates our local 
commitment to rectifying this by placing domestic violence squarely into a public 
strategic framework, which recognises that domestic violence has far reaching 
consequences for victims, their children, and the wider community. 

 
1.3 This Strategy sets out a vision for effectively addressing the issue of domestic 

violence and details the specific steps that will be taken to achieve this. 
 
1.4 In recognition of the gravity of domestic violence, our strategic aim is to reduce the 

incidence of domestic violence, and to prevent domestic violence related homicides 
in Barking and Dagenham. 

 
1.5 Work is focussed under six key themes: 

• To increase safe choices for victims and their children experiencing domestic 
violence. 

• To hold perpetrators accountable for their abusive behaviour. 
• To raise awareness of domestic violence in the borough through public 

education – to ensure domestic violence is not tolerated, and assist in 
increasing reporting. 

• To educate children and young people as to the impact and effects of domestic 
violence. 

• To ensure domestic violence is a high priority among practitioners, through 
effective leadership and an effective allocation of resources and improved 
efficiency. 

• To provide survivors with the necessary after care so that they can successfully 
rebuild their lives. 

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 The drivers for this Strategy and for the work that it describes are, in summary: 

Page 53



 
o Gender inequality – domestic violence is the type of violence women are 

most likely to expe
[...]
gland, Gill Hague, Ravi K Thiara, Pauline Morgan, October 2007 
21 British Crime Survey England and Wales Home Office, London, 2000 
22 C Humphreys, Good Intentions to Good Practice, 2000 
23 Zero Tolerance Charitable Trust, 1998 
24 Children Act 2004, Home Office 
25 Strong Ties Pupil evaluation form, 2006 

Page 114



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF ADULT & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
Title:  Proposed Designated Public Places Order for an 
area around Rainham Road South for the restriction of 
public drinking of alcohol 
 

For Decision 
 

Summary:  
 
Following concern from residents and Members, this report proposes the designation of an 
area around Rainham Road South within which there will be an additional restriction on 
public drinking of alcohol from bottles or cans, as a further measure to tackle instances of 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
In the early months of 2008 Ward Members contacted the Community Safety Team 
expressing concern about alcohol-related disorder in Rainham Road South.  An effective 
solution is proposed in utilising the power given to the Council under Section 13(2) of the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001.  The Act enables the Council to make an area within 
Rainham Road South a ‘Designated Public Place’, sometimes referred to as an ‘alcohol 
control zone’.  Following the designation, if a Constable or a Police Community Support 
Officer has reason to believe a person is consuming alcohol within the zone, s/he can 
require the person to stop consuming and surrender the alcohol.  Failure to comply without 
reasonable excuse is an offence for which a person can be arrested and carries a £500 
maximum fine. 
 
Legislation requires that a decision to make a Designation must be carried out by a full 
Council, which for the purposes of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham is the 
Assembly. 
 
Wards Affected: Village, Eastbrook, Heath 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive is recommended to agree: 
[...]
 Katherine Gilcreest, Anti-Social 
Behaviour Manager, on 020 8215 3010 or katherine.gilcreest@lbbd.gov.uk  
 
 
Yours faithfully  
  
   

 
 
 
Glynis Rogers 
Head of Community Safety and Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Designated Public Place Order- Rainham Road South 
 
 

 I do agree with the proposal to designate the area on the map as a Designated 
Public Place 

 
 

 I do not agree with the proposal to designate the area on the map as a Designated 
Public Place 

 
 
 
Comments 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Name: 
 
 
Address: 
 
 
Telephone: 
 
 
 
Please return in the pre-paid envelope provided 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2008  
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
 
 
Title: Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource   
Provision at Eastbrook Comprehensive School 
 

For Decision  

Summary:  
 
This report presents a proposal for Eastbrook School to establish an additional 
resource provision (ARP) for pupils with statements of Special Educational Needs 
primarily relating to speech, language and communication from the Autumn Term 
2008. 
  
The objectives of the ARP are: 
 

1. To provide specialist support to pupils with speech and language needs. 
2. To support these pupils to develop strategies to enable them to access a 

mainstream classroom. 
3. To provide an on-site specialist provision linking speech, language and the 

curriculum. 
4. To improve access to specialist staff. 

 
The school is to become a centre of excellence in the field of speech, language and 
communication from which other establishments and provisions can

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
(7:00  - 8:20 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Carroll, Councillor H J Collins, 
Councillor M A McCarthy and Councillor Mrs V Rush 
 
Also Present:  Councillor Ms. E Carpenter 
 
Apologies: Councillor C J Fairbrass MBE, Councillor R C Little and Councillor M 
E McKenzie 
 

34. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
35. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

August 2008 
 
36. Budget Monitoring Report 2008/09 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources providing an update 

on the Council’s revenue and capital position for the period April to July of the 
2008/09 financial year. 
 
The position for revenue expenditure indicates that current budget pressures exist 
across four departments amounting to £6.7million. Overall this reflects a £700k 
reduction from the position reported in June.   
 
However the largest pressure continues to remain within the Children’s Services 
department where significant budget pressures continue to arise from Looked after 
Children Placements and in meeting the Councils’ Leaving Care responsibilities. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise, to 
 

(i) note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budget as 
at 31st July 2008 (Appendix A and C, Sections 3 and 5 of the report) 

(ii) note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue 
Account (Appendix B and Section 4 of the report) 

(iii) note that where pressures exist Directors are required to identify and 
implement the necessary action plans to alleviate these budget 
pressures to ensure that the necessary balanced budget for the Council 
is achieved by year end (section 3 of the report)  

 
37. Children's Trust Scrutiny Panel - Final Report 
 
 Received a report from the Children’s Trust Scrutiny Panel following a thorough 

analysis of the current work and operations of the Trust and advice from the Head 



of Commissioning Children’s Services in Tower Hamlets. 
 
The Panel recognised the notable achievements of the Trust since its inception in 
April 2006 and has made a total of 20 recommendations that are intended to help 
build on this platform.  
 
These recommendations cover issues such as 
 

• The need for the Trust to have a greater focus on performance 
management and monitoring, 

• Improved forward planning based on the key priorities within the Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) and the Local Area Agreement (LAA), 

• Strengthening of the role of the voluntary sector and proposals to help 
develop the new integrated joint planning and commissioning culture 
across the Partnership.  

• It also proposed that the scrutiny of the Trust is formalised through regular 
reporting to the Scrutiny Management Board on performance and progress 
issues and the creation of ad hoc Panels to examine, in detail, specific 
problems of underachieving areas. 

 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council achieve its Community Priority in 
‘Developing Rights and Responsibilities with the local community’ and improve the 
performance management and accountability of the Children’s Trust 
 
To note the report and corresponding action plan and recommend to the Assembly 
for adoption. 
 
Thanked Councillor Mrs Carpenter Chair of the Panel for her personal efforts in 
bringing the work of the Panel to fruition. 
 

38. Community Facilities Review 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services 

setting out a review of community facilities in the borough which has been 
conducted in light of emerging good practice in the field.   
 
As a result of that review a policy is proposed that develops the existing policy and 
has the following key objectives: 
 
1. To create a network of well managed community facilities 
2. To support asset transfer where it is appropriate 
3. To increase the use of community facilities 
4. To increase provision in those areas where it is needed 
5. To increase investment in all facilities 

 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
‘Raising General Pride in the Borough’ and ‘Developing Rights and 
Responsibilities with the Local Community’ and in order to create a network of 
good quality community facilities across the borough.   
 
 



(i) The policy for community facilities in Barking and Dagenham as set out in 
section 3.2 of this report; and in light of this officers are to review the 
Councils Licensing Policy  

(ii) The outline criteria for asset transfer as set out in section 3.3 of this report 
in line with the Council’s Land acquisitions and disposal rules and any 
further reports to the Executive as appropriate.  

(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director for Adult and Community Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Halls, to agree the 
detailed criteria for asset transfer. 

 
 
 

39. Domestic Violence Strategy 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services 

setting out the Barking and Dagenham Domestic Violence Strategy for the period 
2008-11. The strategy provides essential strategic direction for the Barking & 
Dagenham Partnership and the work is focussed under six key themes which are 
 

• To increase safe choices for victims and their children experiencing 
domestic violence. 

• To hold perpetrators accountable for their abusive behaviour. 
• To raise awareness of domestic violence in the borough through public 

education – to ensure domestic violence is not tolerated, and assist in 
increasing reporting. 

• To educate children and young people as to the impact and effects of 
domestic violence. 

• To ensure domestic violence is a high priority among practitioners, 
through effective leadership and an effective allocation of resources and 
improved efficiency. 

• To provide survivors with the necessary after care so that they can 
successfully rebuild their lives. 

 
The Strategy also sets out a vision for effectively addressing the issue of domestic 
violence and details the specific steps that will be taken to achieve this. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve its Community Priorities of 
developing rights and responsibilities with the local community, promoting equal 
opportunities and celebrating diversity and improving health, housing and social 
care, to 
 
Endorse the Barking and Dagenham Domestic Violence Strategy  
 
 

40. Rainham Road South - Proposed Designated Public Places Order 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Adult & Community Services 

proposing the designation of an area around Rainham Road South within which 
there will be an additional restriction on public drinking of alcohol from bottles or 
cans, as a further measure to tackle instances of anti-social behaviour, in 
response to the concerns of residents and members. 
 



The Council has powers under Section 13(2) of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 
2001 which enables the Council to make an area within Rainham Road South a 
‘Designated Public Place’, sometimes referred to as an ‘alcohol control zone’.  
Following the designation, if a Constable or a Police Community Support Officer 
has reason to believe a person is consuming alcohol within the zone, s/he can 
require the person to stop consuming and surrender the alcohol.  Failure to comply 
without reasonable excuse is an offence for which a person can be arrested and 
carries a £500 maximum fine. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and safer and developing rights 
and responsibilities with the local Community to  
 
Refer the proposed Designated Public Places Order to the Assembly for decision. 
 

41. Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource Provision at Eastbrook 
Comprehensive School 

 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Children’s Services setting out a 

proposal for Eastbrook School to establish an additional resource provision (ARP) 
for pupils with statements of Special Educational Needs primarily relating to 
speech, language and communication from the Autumn Term 2008. 
  
The objectives of the ARP are: 
 

1. To provide specialist support to pupils with speech and language needs. 
2. To support these pupils to develop strategies to enable them to access a 

mainstream classroom. 
3. To provide an on-site specialist provision linking speech, language and the 

curriculum. 
4. To improve access to specialist staff. 

 
The school is to become a centre of excellence in the field of speech, language 
and communication from which other establishments and provisions can benefit. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
“Better Education and Learning for All, promoting equal opportunities and 
celebrating diversity to  
 
Establish an additional resource provision at Eastbrook Comprehensive School for 
pupils with statements of Special Educational Needs  primarily relating to speech, 
language and communication from the Autumn Term 2008. 
 

42. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted. 

 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 



43. Proposed New Arrangements For The Delivery of the Connexions Service 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Children’s Services outlining 

proposals to tender the Connexions Universal service and transfer the Connexions 
targeted team into the local authority under Transfer of Undertakings (TUPE) 
regulations. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise, to 
 

1. Agree the incorporation of the Connexions Targeted Service into the Youth 
Service which will form part of the IYSS.  This will bring the existing team of 
personal advisers into the local authority under TUPE regulations. 

 
2. Agree the tendering of the Connexions Universal Service  for a period of 

three years, with an option to extend for a further two years dependent upon 
satisfactory performance, as detailed in the report; and  

 
3. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Contract Rules paragraph 3.6, 

advise if Members wish to be involved with the packaging and specification 
of the above mentioned contracts and decide the nature of their 
involvement in the subsequent evaluation and award of the contract. 

 
 

44. Contract for Renewal of Heating and Hot Water Boilers at Thaxted House, 
Dagenham 

 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Regeneration detailing the 

Council’s proposals for setting out proposals for replacing the boilers and hot water 
system in Thaxted House and recommending appointing the lowest priced tender 
to carry out the required work.  
Member’s approval is required to award the contract of the Mechanical part of the 
work to the boiler system in Thaxted Houses as set out in the report and in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution. 
  
The current boiler system is inefficient and unreliable, it is becoming more difficult 
to maintain and does not supply adequate hot water at peak periods or supply 
adequate heating to flats. The boiler replacement and installation of radiator 
heating will increase the quality of life for residents, reduce the risk of loss of 
service, and provide the Council with savings through efficiencies gained from a 
new boiler and cheaper type of fuel.   These works will provide a much better 
service to residents. 
 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve its Community Priorities of 
improving health, housing and social care and making the borough cleaner, 
greener and safer to: 
 
1.  Approve the proposed Mechanical work to Thaxted House as set out in the 

report including a negotiation to the tender submitted by CBS maintenance for 
increase costs since the submission of the tender in August 2007.    

 
2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Regeneration to make a 



decision at a later date regarding the appointment of the contractor for this 
scheme.   (The delegated authority can only be exercised after successful 
negotiation on increased costs).  

 
3.  Accept use of solar pre-heating on this scheme. 
 
4.  That the Corporate Director of Regeneration negotiate with the appointed 

contractor a small contingency in special circumstances for redecorating as a 
result of replacing the pipe work. 

 
5.  That an assurance is provided from the contractors that no heating will be 

removed from the flats over the winter period. 
 
 

45. Framework Agreement for Supply of Dried, Chilled and Frozen Groceries 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Children’s Services seeking 

approval to continue with the tender arrangements for a framework  agreement  for 
the supply of i) dried, chilled goods and groceries, and ii) frozen goods, for a 
period for four years with no option to extend, with the London Borough of 
Havering as the lead authority. This is the continuation of the current purchasing 
arrangement previously led by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
This approach has the benefits of continued partnership with neighbouring 
authorities and continues to build on the success of other authorities joining the 
group and further strengthens the buying potential of a larger group.  The contracts 
are for the use primarily in school kitchens, social services establishments and 
leisure centres.    
 
This report sets out the tender process undertaken jointly with the following 
London Boroughs:  Tower Hamlets, Waltham Forest, Hammersmith & Fulham, 
Thurrock and Havering and advertised for use as an East London Contract. 
 
Requesting approval to continue to work in partnership, tenders will be assessed 
on the basis of the  most economically advantageous  and the evaluation will 
include an assessment of their ability to provide  contract management and 
supervision, contract implementation to the standards required and, in particular, 
their  commitment to working jointly on product and menu development. 
 
Agreed in order to assist the Council to achieve all of its Community Priorities and 
as a matter of good financial practise to 
 
1. The continuation of the current consortium purchasing agreement to be lead by 
the London Borough of Havering; 
 
2. The award of a framework agreement for the supply of: 
              i)  dried, chilled goods and groceries  
             ii)  frozen goods  
for a period of four years, commencing 1 January 2009 and expiring on the 31 
December 2013, on the terms set out in the report.   
 
 


